INR/USD – increase by 200 basis points (200 bps)  (22.60) (16.70)

  INR/USD – decrease by 200 basis points (200 bps)  22.60 16.70

  Euro sensitivity

  INR/Euro – increase by 200 basis points (200 bps)  (2,22.17) (39.61)

  INR/Euro – decrease by 200 basis points (200 bps)  2,22.17 39.61

Xpro India Limited

[ 134 ] Annual Report 2024/25

Interest rate risk

  Liabilities

  The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At March 31, 2025,
the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates. The
Company’s ECB borrowings and the investments in Fixed Deposits bear fixed interest rates.

  Interest rate risk exposure
  The Company’s overall exposure to interest rate risk is as under:
   (INR lacs)
  Particulars As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

  Variable rate borrowings 13,59.70 17,25.80
  Fixed rate borrowings 1,00,31.50 19,47.23

  Total borrowings 1,13,91.20 36,73.03

  Sensitivity
  The sensitivity of profit or loss before tax and equity to interest rate is:
  (INR lacs)

Particulars
On Profit/Loss for the On Equity

  Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending
  March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

  Interest sensitivity
  Interest rates
   - increase by 100 basis points (100 bps)   13.60   17.26   13.60   17.26
   - decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) (13.60)  (17.26)  (13.60)   (17.26)

  Assets

  The Company’s fixed deposits are carried at amortised cost and are fixed rate deposits. They are therefore not subject to
interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rate.

  Capital management policies and procedures

  For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders.

  The Company’s capital management objectives are

  - to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern